refunded to the TENANT by the Landlord without interest after deduction of any dues (including 

penalty mentioned above) and compensation towards repairs / damages caused due to neglect 

payable by the TENANT on expiry of this Rental Agreement (this does not cover the regular wear 

and tear). There will be a mandatory deduction of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousand only) 

towards restoration/deep cleaning, painting of the property and servicing of all appliances. This will 

in addition to cost of all repairs, fixing of damages, etc. of property and appliances. The TENANT 

understands that any outstanding dues such as EB bill, Gas bill, etc.

[...]

the TENANT will be subject to immediate evacuation from the Property and the TENANT will pay 

two months rental as penalty.  

xviii. Smoking of any Tobacco is not permitted at any time within the Apartment. If it's found smoking 

has occurred within the apartment, a one-time A/C De-sanitization Charge of Rs. 1,500/- (Rupees 

One Thousand Five Hundred) Per A/C Per occurrence will be deducted from Deposit.  

xix. Not to do any activity on the property anything which is of nuisance or annoyance to the LANDLORD 

or the TENANT or occupiers of any adjoining premises or which may vitiate any insurance of the